
Item 64 
Page 1 of 3 

 

October 20, 2020 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

October 27, 2020 

 

FROM 

CORWIN PORTER, Director, Department of Public Health  

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Contract with Fulgent Genetics for Purchase and Distribution of SARS-Cov-2 
Test Kits, COVID-19 Picture Test Kits, Collection of Used Kits and Processing of Samples 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 2, effective October 27, 2020, to Contract No. 20-607 with 
Fulgent Genetics for purchase and distribution of SARS-CoV-2 test kits, collection of used 
kits,   processing of samples in a certified laboratory, and adding COVID-19 Picture test kits, 
increasing the total by $17,277,500, from $10,000,000 to a total not to exceed $27,277,500, 
with no change to the contract period of July 21, 2020 through January 31, 2021. 

2. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the adjustments as 
indicated in the Financial Impact section below to the Department of Public Health’s 2020-21 
budget in the amount of $27,277,500 for the Public Health COVID-19 Crisis Response 
funding (Four votes required). 

(Presenter: Corwin Porter, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The increase of $17,277,500 is eligible for reimbursement to the County through the 
Federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act Coronavirus Relief Funds 
if no other COVID-19 related federal or state funding is available. The Department of Public 
Health (DPH) is requesting the budget adjustment to the 2020-21 budget noted in the table 
below. 
 

Fund Center 
Commitment 

Item/GL 
Description Action Amount 

9300001000 40509198 
COVID-19 Relief 
Dist 

Increase $27,277,500 

9300001000 52002840 
Medical 
Expense 

Increase $27,277,500 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The recommended contract amendment with Fulgent Genetics (Fulgent) will allow the County to 
purchase additional SARS-CoV-2 test kits, including at-home Picture test kits, and related 



Amendment to Contract with Fulgent Genetics for Purchase and 
Distribution of SARS-Cov-2 Test Kits, COVID-19 Picture Test Kits, 
Collection of Used Kits and Processing of Samples 
October 27, 2020 

 

 

Item 64 
Page 2 of 3 

 

collection and processing in a certified laboratory, as well as results reporting. These test kits 
will be supplied to the various testing sites throughout the County, and will provide results within 
24 – 48 hours from receipt and acceptance of the test kits by Fulgent laboratories.  
 
The COVID-19 virus originated in late 2019 and began spreading, initially, within China and then 
to other countries.  On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak 
to be a “public health emergency of international concern”.  This was followed on January 31, 
2020 by the United States Human Services Secretary declaring a public health emergency.  
Cases internationally, within the US and within California (as evidenced by the Governor’s 
Proclamation) continue to rise. 
 
On March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom issued a Proclamation of a State of Emergency as a 
result of the COVID-19 outbreak due to the rising number of confirmed cases and anticipated 
complications for those infected.  On March 10, 2020, the County Public Health Officer declared a 
local health emergency to help ensure county government and the public were prepared for the 
possibility that COVID-19 will appear within the county.  On March 10, 2020 (Item No. 75), the 
Board of Supervisors proclaimed the existence of a local emergency within San Bernardino 
County resulting from COVID-19, which causes infectious disease resulting in symptoms of 
fever, coughing and shortness of breath with outcomes ranging from mild to severe illness and 
in some cases, death. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
On August 11, 2020 (Item No. 21), the Board of Supervisors (Board) ratified Contract No. 20-
607 with Fulgent for purchase and distribution of SARS-CoV-2 test kits, collection of used kits 
and processing of samples in a certified laboratory, in an amount not to exceed $3,900,000, 
effective July 21, 2020 through January 31, 2021, approved by the Chief Executive Officer on 
July 21, 2020.  
 
In addition on August 11, 2020 (Item No. 35), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract 
No. 20-607 with Fulgent, increasing the total by $6,100,000, from $3,900,000 to a total not to 
exceed $10,000,000, with no change to the total contract period of July 21, 2020 through 
January 31, 2021. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Human Services Contracts (Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, Contracts 
Manager, 388-0241) on October 23, 2020; County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on October 15, 2020; Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Erika 
Gomez, General Accounting Manager, 382-3196) on October 23, 2020; Purchasing (Bruce 
Cole, Supervising Buyer, 387-2148) on October 15, 2020; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative 
Analyst, 386-8392) on October 23, 2020; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya 
Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-0332) on October 26, 2020. 
 
 



Amendment to Contract with Fulgent Genetics for Purchase and 
Distribution of SARS-Cov-2 Test Kits, COVID-19 Picture Test Kits, 
Collection of Used Kits and Processing of Samples 
October 27, 2020 

 

 

Item 64 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Josie Gonzales 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: October 27, 2020 
 

 
 

cc: PH- Shin w/agree 
Contractor- C/O PH w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 11/3/2020 

 


